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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 423
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2022

DDU-GKY IN GUJARAT
425  SHRI RAMBHAI HARJIBHAI MOKARIY A:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) has been implemented in Gujarat by the Central Government, if so, the details thereof,

(b) the district-wise number of the centres functioning in Gujarat under the said scheme;
and

(©) the details of the institutions operating these centres and the quantum of funds allocated in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTT)

(a) Yes Sir, the Deen Dayal Upadhyay-Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) is being implemented in Gujarat since 2014. It 1s a placement linked skill development program for rural poor youth in the age group of 15-35 vears. DDU-GKY guidelines provide for carmarking 50% of the funds for SCs and STs and 15% for minorities. Further, one third beneficiaries of the respective categories under the scheme should be women.

DDU-GKY follows a 3-tier implementation architecture for implementation. National level is responsible for policy, funding of central share and technical support, while State Rural Livelihood Missions (SRLMs)/ State Skills Missions are responsible for funding of State share, implementation and monitoring controls. Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs), which are mostly private training partners, are responsible for mobilization, training and placements.

(b) The District-wise number of training centres functioning in Gujarat under DDU-GKY are as given below:

S.No. Name of District Number of Training Centres
functioning
1 Ahmedabad 2
2 Navsari 1
3 Surat 1
4 Rajkot 2
3 Sabarkantha 3
6 Mehsana 2
7 Gandhinagar 2
8 Kutch 2
4 Chhotaudepur 1
10 Valsad 1
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(¢) The details of the institutions (PIAs) operating training centres and the quantum of funds
released to them in the State of Gujarat under DDU-GKY are given below:

S.No. Name of Institutions (PIAs) Total funds released to Project
Implementing Agencies (PIAs)
(Rs. in Lakhs)
il CIPET 124.86
2 LTA School of Beauty 60.23
3 Shree Dutt Charitable Trust 125.29
4 Vidhya Vihar Kelavani Mandal 25.22
5 Ecartes Technology Pvt. Ltd. 11176
6 Shri Shamjibhai Harjibhai 34.63
Talaviya Cheritable Trust
7 CR Dadhich Memorial Society 117.09
8 Sarjan Constructions Pvt Ltd. 13.18
9 Pratt Muller Distributors Ltd. 193.58
10 Ganpat University 57.03
1| Sardar Patel Trust 10.55
12 Aspire Disruptive Skill 39.83
Foundation
13 Welspun India Ltd. 118.15
14 Adani Skill Development Centre 85.40
15 Ambica Shiksha Samaj 49.43
16 Shree Swaminarayan Shikshan 0.00
Seva Kendra

Aok ok ok ok

330

